issue an abatement notice in lieu of the administrative fine, as provided 
in article 12 of the Public Health Act. 

(2) If a person commits an offence against these regulations for 
a second or subsequent time, the fine may increase to a maximum of 
two thousand five hundred euro (€2,500). 

(3) If a person commits an offence against these regulations for 
a second or subsequent time, or the administrative fine is not paid 
within the stipulated time-frame, the Superintendent of Public Health 
has the right to institute proceedings against the person for breach of